The Company did not make this commitment within the reporting period.

2011 Annual Report of China Merchants Property

59

V. Employment or dismissal of accounting firm

On Apr 18, 2012, the Company has approved to employ the Shinewing Certified Public Accountants as the

external auditor of 2012 at the annual general meeting of shareholders 2011.

The payable expense for auditing the financial statements of 2012 to the auditor is RMB3.20mn this year

VI. Notes on Other Material Events

None.

VII. Material Events of Subsidiaries

None.

VIII. Information on Issued Corporate Securities

The Company did not issue any corporate securities within the reporting period.

2011 Annual Report of China Merchants Property

60

2012 Annual Report

61

Chapter 6. Changes in Share Capital and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Change in Share Capital

Change in Share Capital as at December 31, 2012   (Unit: Share)

Before the change Increase / Decrease this time (+, -) After the change

Amount Proportion bonus

Share transfer

of

accumulation

fund

others subtotal Amount Proportion

I. Shares with conditional

subscription 891,594,208 51.92%   35,701 35,701 891,641,608 51.92%

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person‟s

shares  693,419,317 40.38%   693,419,317 40.38%

3. Other domestic shares

Including: domestic

non-state-owned legal person‟s

shares

Domestic natural person‟s

shares

4. Foreign shares 197,709,440 11.51%   197,709,440 11.51%

Including: Foreign legal

person‟s shares 197,709,440 11.51%   197,709,440 11.51%

Foreign natural person‟s shares

5. Senior executives‟ shares 477,150 0.03%   35,701 35,701 512,851 0.03%

II. Shares with unconditional

subscription 825,694,596 48.08%   -35,701 -35,701 825,658,895 48.08%

1. RMB common shares  684,285,896 39.85%   -18,301 -18,301 684,267,595 39.85%

2012 Annual Report

62

2. Domestically listed foreign

shares 141,408,700 8.23%   -17,400 -17,400 141,391,300 8. 23%

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares

4. Others

III. Total shares 1,717,300,503 100%   1,717,300,503 100%

2012 Annual Report

63

II. Issuing and listing of shares of securities

1. All previous securities issuance conditions in the nearly past three years until the end of report period

Up till the end of the report period, the Company did not have share issuing condition in the past three years.

2. Changes of the sum of shares and shareholder structure of the Company as well as change conditions of

corporate assets and liability structure

Up till the end of the report period, the sum of shares and shareholder structure of the Company have no

change.

3. The existing employee stock condition